

Item.207

25.02.2026
ssi

Ct. 28

**CPAN 1781 of 2024
With
WPA 16199 of 2024**

Dr. (Mrs.) Anindita Saha

-vs-

**Prof. Binoy Kumar Saren, Vice Chancellor,
VISVA- Bharati & others.**

Mr. Pradip Kumar Roy

Ms. Sumedha Mukhopadhyay

... for the petitioner

Mr. Shubradip Roy

...for the alleged contemnors

Heard the learned counsels for the parties.

It appears that although the matter was referred to the executive council, a strange resolution was taken by the said counsel. As the petitioner was entitled to relevant benefit from the date of an eligibility, the Karma-Samiti (Executive Council) agreed to prepone the date of promotion under CAS in respect of the petitioner to give effect from the date of her eligibility. Yet, it was resolved that the same had to be referred to the Paridarsaka (Visitor) i.e., the President of India for considering the request.

At this stage, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the alleged contemnors prays for further time to obtain instructions.

List this matter for further consideration on 18.03.2026.

Pendency of this application shall not prevent the

alleged contemnors from fully complying with the order passed.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)